

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 12758 OF 2024

CHAITANYA
ASHOK
JADHAV
Digitally signed by
CHAITANYA ASHOK
JADHAV
Date: 2026.02.06
12:14:51 +0530

Akhatar Nizamuddin Sayyed And Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Anwar Ali Haji Mohd. Sharif Ansari And Ors

...Respondents

Adv. Deepan V. Dixit *i/b Adv. Rakesh Rahate, for the
Petitioners.*

Adv. Shaikh Shabina *a/w Adv. Tooba R. Momin, for the
Respondent No.1.*

Ms. Aloka A. Nadkarni, A.G.P, *for Respondent- State.*

CORAM : SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.

DATE : FEBRUARY 2, 2026

ORDER :

1. The reply is yet to be filed. Liberty to the Petitioners to file an additional affidavit bringing on record subsequent developments, which they submit will have a bearing on the adjudication of this Petition.

2. Let the additional affidavit be filed no later than February 10, 2026. The reply, after such an additional affidavit, shall be filed by the Respondents no later than February 16, 2026.

3. Stand over to *February 17, 2026*

Page 1 of 2

February 2, 2026

4. Interim arrangements, if any, obtaining as of today shall continue until the next date.

5. All actions required to be taken pursuant to this order shall be taken upon receipt of a downloaded copy as available on this Court's website.

[SOMASEKHAR SUNDARESAN, J.]